

# **ABSTRACT**

Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department – Award - Chief Minister's State Youth Award for the year 2019 - Orders – Issued:

# YOUTH WELFARE AND SPORTS DEVELOPMENT (YW2) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Ms)No.23

Dated: 09.08.2019 விகாரி, ஆடி–24 திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு – 2050

#### Read:

- G.O.Ms.No.33, Youth Welfare and Sports Development (YW2) Department Dated 24.7.2015.
- From the Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu Letter Rc.No.7340/YI-3/2019, Dated 25.7.2019.

# ORDER:

Hon'ble Chief Minister has made an announcement under Rule 110 on the floor of the Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly on 30.07.2014 that in recognition of the services rendered by the youth for the welfare of the society, Chief Minister's State Youth Award would be instituted and awarded to 3 men and 3 women in the age group of 15 years to 35 years on the occasion of Independence day every year. Each award will comprise a cash amount of Rs.50,000/-, a citation and a medal.

- 2. In the Government Order first read above, orders have been issued constituting District Level Committee and the State level "Chief Minister's State Youth Award Selection Committee" to recommend suitable persons for the Chief Minister's State Youth Award.
- 3. The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu has sent a total of 20 applications with the recommendation of the concerned District Collectors.
- 4. The State Level "Chief Minister's State Youth Award Selection Committee" in the meeting held on 1<sup>st</sup> August, 2019 has selected and recommended the following persons for the Chief Minister's State Youth Award for the year 2019 on the basis of evaluation done by the Committee:-



#### Men's category

- 1. Thiru P.Naveenkumar, Namakkal District
- 2. Thiru M.Anandakumar, Dindigul District

# Women's Category

- 1. Selvi R.Kalaivani, Madurai District
- 5. The Government, after careful examination, decided to accept the selection made by the Selection Committee and accordingly order that the Chief Minister's State Youth Award for the year 2019 shall be awarded to the individuals mentioned at para 4 above in recognition of their service to the society on the Independence Day, 15<sup>th</sup> August 2019. Each award will comprise a cash amount of Rs.50,000/-, a citation and a medal.

# (BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

# DHEERAJ KUMAR PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu, Chennai-84.

All the Awardees (through the Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu)

#### Copy to

The Office of the Chief Minister, Secretariat, Chennai-9.

The Special PA to the Minister (School Education, Youth Welfare and Sports Development), Secretariat, Chennai-9.

The Private Secretary to the Principal Secretary to Government, Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Secretariat, Chennai 9.

Public (General-I) Department, Secretariat, Chennai-9. The Accountant General, Chennai-18/35. The Pay and Accounts Officer, Chennai-9.

SF/SC.

//FORWARDED / BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER